2,564,522,101.50 baht to 1,025,808,840.60 baht. Also, approve the reduction of the Company's paid-up

capital by 1,030,213,260.90 baht, from the existing paid-up capital of 1,717,022,101.50 baht to

686,808,840.60 baht, by decreasing the par value of the Company's shares (par value reduction) from 1.50

baht per share to 0.60 baht per share. The capital obtained from this paid-up capital reduction, totaling

1,030,213,260.90 baht, will be used to offset share discount amounting to 35,668,516.00 baht and

compensate for the Company's accumulated losses totaling 1,001,274,085.00 baht. The number of ordinary

shares will remain unchanged at 1,709,681,401 shares. Following this action, the Company will still have

remaining accumulated losses of 6,729,340.10 baht.

This capital reduction will have no impact on the value of the Company's shareholders' equity, which will

remain unchanged. The intrinsic value of the Company's shares will also remain the same. This capital

reduction is merely an accounting adjustment, with details as follows:

(Unit: Baht)
Separate financial statements Information as of March 31, 2025

Before Reduction Change After Reduction

Par Value 1.50 (0.90) 0.60

Registered Capital 2,564,522,101.50 (1,538,713,260.90) 1,025,808,840.60

Paid-up Capital 1,717,022,101.50 (1,030,213,260.90) 686,808,840.60

Share Discount (35,668,516.00) 35,668,516.00 0.00

Accumulated Deficit (1,001,274,085.00) 994,544,744.90 (6,729,340.10)

Total Shareholders’

Equity
680,079,500.50 0.00 680,079,500.50

Additionally, the aforementioned reduction of the Company's registered and paid-up capital does not decrease the

capital to less than one-fourth of the total capital, in accordance with Section 139 of the Public Limited Companies

Act B.E. 2535 (as amended) ("Public Limited Companies Act"). Upon receiving approval from the Company's

shareholders' meeting, the Company will send written notification of the capital reduction resolution to its creditors

within 14 days from the date of the shareholders' resolution. Creditors will have 2 months from the date of receiving

the notification to submit any objections. The Company will also advertise the resolution in a newspaper or on the

[…]

Investment Management Limited ("the Investor"), which will be offered and allocated newly issued

ordinary shares, whether in a single tranche or multiple tranches, for a number not exceeding 605,000,000

shares. The Investor does not intend to change the Company's current business. A brief summary is as

follows:

2.1 Investor Information

Name : Orion Global Partners Investment Management Limited

Nationality : A company registered under the laws of the Cayman Islands.

Role in the Company's
Management after the Capital
Increase

: The Investor intends to appoint one representative to be a member of
the Board of Directors, which is in proportion to the shareholding, but the
said director will not have any part or role in the management of the
Company.

Relationship with the
Company

: Not a related person in accordance with the Connected Transaction
Notifications.

Relationship with the
Company's Directors,
Executives, Major
Shareholders

: The Investor does not have a related person relationship with the
Company's directors, executives, or major shareholders.

Shareholding Structure Before and After the Capital Increase to a Private Placement

No. Shareholder Name
Number of

Shares

Percentage

(%)

Number of

Shares

Percentage

(%)

1.  Triton Holding Public Company Limited 762,200,000 22.19 762,200,000 18.87

2.
Orion Global Partners Investment

Management Limited
- 0.00 605,000,000 14.98

3.  Mr. Phasu Wachirapong 195,000,000 5.68 195,000,000 4.83

4.  Miss Waraporn Techaubon  153,032,63 4.46 153,032,63 3.79

5.  Mr. Thititham Kamonwisit  133,021,152 3.87 133,021,152 3.29

6.  LGT BANK (SINGAPORE) LTD 61,000,000 1.78 61,000,000 1.51

7.  Mr. Sangchai Aphichattanaphat 57,000,000 1.66 57,000,000 1.41

8.  Mr. Narat Sukthinthai 40,453,020 1.18 40,453,020 1.00

9.  Thai NVDR Co., Ltd. 39,200,283 1.14 39,200,283 0.97

10.  Miss Louise Techaubon  38,200,000 1.11 38,200,000 0.95

11.  Mr. Patinya Tewakorn  31,271,645 0.91 31,271,645 0.77

12.  Other Shareholders 1,923,665,473 56.02 1,923,665,473 47.63

 Total 3,434,044,203 100.00 4,039,044,203 100.00

3. Objectives of the Share Issuance and Plan for Use of Funds

The Company plans to use the funds received from this offering of newly issued shares as follows:

Objective Approximate
Amount (Baht)

Timeline for Use of
Funds

To be used as working capital for the Company's business to
ensure sufficient funds for future business operations and
expansion

116.16 million Baht Within 2025 – 2026

Total 116.16 million Baht

Remarks: However, the allocated amount and the allocation period may be adjusted based on the operational situation

and suitability.

4. Impact on Existing Shareholders from the Issuance and Offering of Newly Issued Ordinary Shares